SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Case No. 95SC354 and 95SC479

OPENING BRIEF OF COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AS AMICUS CURIAE

CASE NO. 95SC354 RULE 50, CERTIORARI TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS, 94CA1416, 94CA1787, 94CA2031 & 94CA2157 DISTRICT COURT, DOUGLAS COUNTY, 92CV455

Y

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY COLORADO; DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1; and ROBERT A. CHRISTENSEN, JAMES R. SULLIVAN AND SUZY MCDANAL, in their capacities as members of the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners,

Petitioners,

v.

BAINBRIDGE, INC., a Colorado corporation; VILLAGE HOMES OF COLORADO, INC. a Colorado corporation; FALCON DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC., d/b/a FALCON HOMES, a Colorado corporation; LHLI, LTD., a Colorado corporation, VIRDEN HOMES, INC., a Colorado corporation; THE GENESSEE COMPANY, a Colorado corporation; SATTLER HOMES, INC., a Colorado corporation; and SUGARBUSH HOMES, INC., a Colorado corporation,

Respondents.

CASE NO. 95SC479 RULE 50 CERTIORARI TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS, 95CA0399 DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, 93CV670

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY COLORADO; ST. VRAIN VALLEY, COLORADO SCHOOL DISTRICT; AND RON STEWART, HOMER PAGE, SANDY HUME, in their capacities as members of the Boulder County Board of County Commissioners,

Petitioners,

v.

HOMEBUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN DENVER, PUMA PROPERTY PARTNERS; BAINBRIDGE, INC.; MCSTAIN ENTERPRISES, INC.; AND I.T.S. CORPORATION,

Respondents.

COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE DAVID W. BROADWELL, #012177 1660 LINCOLN, SUITE 2100 DENVER, CO 80264 (303) 831-6411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

. ۲۰۰۰ میلی میلی د

| Table of Authorities |
|--|
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. Contrary to the analysis and the rulings below, this court has often allowed local government authority for land use exactions to be inferred from broadly worded enabling legislation 6 |
| II. The court should construe constitutional and statutory provisions related to intergovernmental contracting liberally 10 |
| III. A land development charge assessed by a county or municipality should be deemed a valid regulatory |
| CONCLUSION |
| Appendix A: Excerpts from Municipal Codes and Ordinances Concerning Financial Assistance to Schools |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| Bethlehem Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Lakewood, 626 P.2d 628, 672 (Colo. 1981) | • | . 9 |
|--|---|-----|
| Bloom v. City of Fort Collins, 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989) | • | 13 |
| <u>City and County of Denver v. Denver Buick</u> , 141 Colo. 121, 347 P.2d 919 (1957) | • | . 9 |
| <u>City of Arvada v. City and County of Denver,</u> 663 P.2d 611, 614 (Colo. 1983) | • | . 9 |
| City of Boulder v. Regents of the University of Colorado, 199 Colo. 420, 501 P.2d 123 (Colo. 1972). | • | . 2 |
| City of Colorado Springs v. Kitty Hawk Development Co., 154 Colo. 535, 392 P.2d 467 (1964) . | • | . 5 |
| Durango Transportation Inc. v. City of Durango, 824 P.2d 48 (Colo. App. 1991) | • | 11 |
| Hartley v. City of Colorado Springs, 764 P.2d 1216 (Colo. 1988) | • | 10 |
| Loup Miller Construction Co. v. City and County of Denver, 676 P.2d 1170, n. 9 (Colo. 1984) | • | . 9 |
| National Advertising Company v. Department of <u>Highways</u> , (billboards on state highways) 751 P.2d 632 (Colo. 1988) | • | . 8 |
| <u>Roosevelt v. City of Englewood</u> , 492 P.2d 65 (Colo. 1971) | • | . 8 |
| <u>Service Oil Co. v. Rhodus, 179 Colo.</u> 335, 500 P.2d 807 (1972) | • | . 9 |
| <u>Voss v. Lundvall</u> , (oil wells) 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992) | • | . 8 |
| Wilkinson v. Board of County Commissioners of Pitkin County, 872 P.2d 1269 (Colo. App. 1993) | • | . 7 |
| Zavala v. City and County of Denver, 759 P.2d 664 (Colo. 1988) | | . 8 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

• • •

| Co | olo. Const. Art. XIV, § 18 | ; | (2 |) (| a) | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 11 |
|----|----------------------------|---|----|-----|----|---|---|-----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|-----|
| S | 24-67-101, et seq | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | . 7 |
| § | 29-1-201, C.R.S | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 11 |
| S | 29-1-203 (1) C.R.S | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 11 |
| S | 29-1-801, et seq | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | . 7 |
| S | 29-20-104 (1) (g), C.R.S. | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | . 7 |
| S | 29-20-105 (2) (h) | | • | • | • | • | • | • • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 11 |
| S | 31-12-108.5 (1)(f) | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | . 8 |
| S | 31-15-101 (2), C.R.S | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 10 |
| S | 31-25-105 (1) (c) | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | . 8 |
| S | 31-25-112 (1) (e) | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | . 8 |
